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Disclaimer

This presentation is not, and nothing in it should be construed as, an offer, invitation or recommendation in respect of shares 
issued by Sphera Franchise Group SA ("Sphera"), or an offer, invitation or recommendation to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to 
buy shares in Sphera. 

Neither this presentation nor anything in it shall form the basis of any contract or commitment. This presentation is not intended 
to be relied upon as advice or recommendation to investors or potential investors and does not take into account the investment 
objectives, financial situation or needs of any investor. 

All investors should consider this presentation in consultation with a professional advisor of their choosing when deciding if an 
investment is appropriate. 

Sphera has prepared this presentation based on information available to it, including information derived from public sources that 
have not been independently verified. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is provided in relation to the fairness, 
accuracy, correctness, completeness or reliability of the information, opinions or conclusions expressed herein. 

This presentation should not be considered a comprehensive representation of Sphera's business, financial performance or results.

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements. These statements reflect Sphera’s current knowledge and its 
expectations and projections about future events and may be identified by the context of such statements or words such as 
“anticipate,” “believe”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “plan”, “project”, “target”, “may”, “will”, “would”, “could” or “should” or 
similar terminology.

Sphera undertakes no obligation to update or revise these forward–looking statements to reflect events or circumstances that 
arise after the date made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. Inevitably, some assumptions may not materialize, 
and un-anticipated events and circumstances may affect the ultimate financial results. Projections are inherently subject to 
substantial and numerous uncertainties and to a wide variety of significant business, economic and competitive risks. 

Therefore, the final results achieved may vary significantly from the forecasts, and the variations may be material. 
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Welcome to SFG 2023 Results Call

Călin Ionescu

Chief Executive Officer

Valentin Budeș

Chief Financial Officer

Monica Eftimie

Chief Marketing Officer

Zuzanna Kurek

Investor Relations Officer
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2023 Results Highlights
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Key 2023 Highlights

6

2023 Consolidated Sales

RON 1,469.2 mn
+11% vs. 2022

RON 1,264.8 mn
+11% vs. 2022

RON 183.8 mn
+11% vs. 2022

RON 20.6 mn
+18% vs. 2022

RON 1,269.4 mn
+12% vs. 2022

RON 115.2 mn
-6% vs. 2022

RON 84.5 mn
+22% vs. 2022

RON 335.1 mn
+20% vs Q1 2022

RON 360.5 mn
+10% vs Q2 2022

RON 379.2 mn
+9% vs Q3 2022

RON 394.4 mn
+7% vs Q4 2022

excl. IFRS16



Evolution of key indicators
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2022 2023
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Expenses (Restaurant + G&A) Normalized EBITDA

in RON m, excl. IFRS16
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Q4 2023 key financials

Data in RON’000 Q4’23 Q4’22 Y/Y %

Restaurant sales 394,436 369,228 6.8%

Restaurant expenses 335,449 324,582 3.3%

Restaurant operating profit 58,986 44,646 32.1%

General & Admin expenses 16,285 16,566 -1.7%

EBITDA 53,218 43,889 21.3%

Normalized* EBITDA 53,233 44,383 19.9%

Operating Profit 42,701 28,080 52.1%

Normalized* operating profit 43,274 33,296 30.0%

Finance costs 2,772 2,848 -2.7%

Finance income 169 128 31.6%

Profit before tax 40,098 25,360 58.1%

Normalized* profit before tax 40,671 30,576 33.0%

Income tax expense 3,793 1,266 199.7%

Specific Tax 0 651 -100.0%

Profit for the period 36,305 23,444 54.9%

Normalized* profit for the period 36,878 28,660 28.7%

The best quarter in the history in terms sales, 
EBITDA and net profit.
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The G&A expenses decreased 1.7% YoY to RON 16.3 
million, the weight in total sales declining with 0.4pp. 

Restaurant expenses grew slower than the 
revenues in Q4 2023, increasing 3.3% YoY to 

RON 335.4 million reducing their weight in sales 
with almost 3pp vs. Q4 2022

Food and material costs increased only 1.6% YoY, 
significantly below the inflation rate.

Excluding the impact of the one-offs, the normalized 
net profit was RON 36.9 million, a 28.7% increase. 

in RON m, excl. IFRS16

The operating profit increased 52.1% YoY, to RON 
42.7 million.



2023P key financials
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Data in RON’000 2023P 2022A Y/Y %

Restaurant sales 1,469,172 1,322,822 11.1%

Other restaurant income - 1,172 -100.0%

Restaurant expenses 1,309,595 1,214,438 7.8%

Restaurant operating profit 159,577 109,555 45.7%

General & Admin expenses 62,655 56,389 11.1%

EBITDA 145,290 102,161 42.2%

Normalized* EBITDA 147,937 102,655 44.1%

Operating Profit 96,923 53,166 82.3%

Normalized* operating profit 104,624 58,382 79.2%

Finance costs 11,772 13,307 -11.5%

Finance income 1,359 496 174.1%

Profit before tax 86,510 40,355 114.4%

Normalized* profit before tax 94,211 45,571 106.7%

Income tax expense 14,404 (1,264) -

Specific Tax 0 2,565 -100.0%

Profit for the period 72,106 39,054 84.6%

Normalized* profit for the period 79,807 44,270 80.3%

Topline growth rate indicates the consolidation 
of the Group’s network, with the principal 

focus on profit margins. 

4 out of 5 Group companies generated positive net 
result, proving the effectiveness of the strategy 
adopted by the management to consolidate the 

presence of KFC Romania and Moldova, while turning 
KFC Italy and Taco Bell to profit. 

The restaurant expenses increased at a slower 
pace than sales, growing 7.8% YoY, reducing 

their weight in sales with almost 3pp, reaching 
89.1% of sales in 2023 versus 91.8% in 2022. 

Attributable to an effective pricing strategy, internal 
cost-control measures and higher sales volumes, 

restaurant operating profit increased 45.7% YoY. 

The net debt to EBITDA ratio was 0.4 as of 
December 31st, 2023. 

in RON m, excl. IFRS16



Business updates
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Business
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NOTE: 1 PHD sub-franchise not included above.

69

23

29

Food Court In Line Drive-through

15

21

13

Network as of 31.12.2023

In Q4 2023, Sphera opened 3 new KFC restaurants in Romania – 
2 drive thru, one in Buzau and another in Slobozia, and a food 
court unit in Craiova. 

At the same time, the Group closed 3 KFCs, 6 Pizza Hut 
restaurants and one Paul restaurant in Romania. The closing of 
KFC Leonida is temporary, due to external factors (building 
restoration). 

The process of streamlining the restaurant network continued in 
2024, with the Group closing further 5 Pizza Hut Delivery 
locations in January.

As of December 31st, 2023, the Group had 5,152 employees, of 
which 4,662 were based in Romania, 418 in Italy and 72 in the 
Republic of Moldova. 



Capital markets

12

BET: +31.8%
BET-TR: +39.9%

Best CEO, CFO, IRO and IR program 
winner as voted by Institutional Investors, 

awarded at ARIR Gala 2023

SFG: +83.6% 
SFG (incl. div): +95.5%

FY 2023 evolution share price vs. market



Marketing KFC
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Marketing Pizza Hut
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Marketing Taco Bell
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Brand performance
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Sales brand performance: KFC

17

21.6%

34.3%

17.6%

31.5%

18.0%

6.5% 6.9%
5.1%

23.6%

37.3%

20.1%

35.0%

19.6%

10.5% 10.7% 10.5%

Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23 Q3'23 Q4'23

Same store All store

70.3%

58.4%

37.5%
31.6%

22.1%
14.4%

9.2%
0.6%

Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23 Q3'23 Q4'23

Same store / All store

22.8%

44.8%
48.3%

42.0% 42.7%

19.7%

8.9% 9.9%

Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23 Q3'23 Q4'23

Same store / All store



Sales brand performance: Pizza Hut & Taco Bell
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Evolution of orders for delivery
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Q&A session
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Sphera Franchise Group’s unaudited preliminary 2023 results are available for download our website: www.spheragroup.com. 

The recording of this conference call will be available on our website shortly.

For any follow-up questions related to Sphera Franchise Group’s activity on the Bucharest Stock Exchange, please contact Zuzanna Kurek, IRO, 
at: investor.relations@spheragroup.com.

Thank you for joining us!
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